# FORM 6-K

# SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

**Report of Foreign Private Issuer** 

Pursuant to Rule 13a-16 or 15d-16 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

For the month of May, 2007

Commission File Number 000-52386

# Intesa Sanpaolo S.p.A.

(formerly known as Banca Intesa S.p.A.)
(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Piazza San Carlo 156 10121 Turin, Italy

(Address of principal executive offices)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant files or will file annual reports under cover Form 20-F or Form 40-F.
Form 20-F ⊠ Form 40-F □
Indicate by check mark if the registrant is submitting the Form 6-K in paper as permitted by Regulation S-T Rule $101(b)(1)$ :
Indicate by check mark if the registrant is submitting the Form 6-K in paper as permitted by Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(7):
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant by furnishing the information contained in this form is also thereby furnishing the information to the Commission pursuant to Rule 12g3-2(b) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934
Yes □ No ⊠
If "Yes" is marked, indicate below the file number assigned to the registrant in connection with Rule 12g3-2(b): 82-

## **Exhibit Index**

Exhibit Number	Description
99.1	Press release dated May 31, 2007 relating to a 1.25 billion euro bond issue.
99.2	Press release dated May 31, 2007 relating to a stake in UniCredit.

2

## **SIGNATURES**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

Intesa Sanpaolo S.p.A.

Date: June 1, 2007 By: /s/ Corrado Passera

Name: Corrado Passera Title: Chief Executive Officer



#### PRESS RELEASE

#### INTESA SANPAOLO LAUNCHES A NEW TEN-YEAR BENCHMARK EUROBOND OF €1.25 BILLION

*Torino, Milano, 31st May 2007* − Today, Intesa Sanpaolo has launched a €1.25 billion bond issue targeted to international markets.

It is a ten-year, fixed rate issue under the Euro Medium Term Notes Programme of Intesa Sanpaolo.

The coupon, payable annually in arrears on 15th June of each year from and including 15th June 2008 up to the maturity date, is equal to 4.75%.

The issue price is 99.137%.

Considering that it was re-offered below par, total spread for the investor is equal to 10 years mid swap rate plus 18 basis points (i.e. Bund 3.75% January 2017 + 45 basis points).

Settlement is due on or about 15th June 2007.

Minimum denomination of the bond issue is Euro 50 thousand and multiple.

The bond is not offered to the Italian retail market; it is distributed to international institutional investors and financial institutions. It will be listed on the Luxembourg Stock Exchange and, as usual, traded in the Over-the-Counter.

BNP Paribas, JP Morgan, Banca Caboto and Banca IMI act as joint lead managers for the placement of the bond.

The ratings assigned to Intesa Sanpaolo's senior long-term debt are: Aa2 by Moody's, AA- by Standard & Poor's and AA- by Fitch.

This information does not constitute an offer of Intesa Sanpaolo's securities for sale in the United States. The securities described have not been, and will not, be registered under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933 or with any securities regulatory authority of any state or other jurisdiction in the United States and may not be offered or sold, directly or indirectly, into the United States unless the securities are so registered or an exemption from the registration requirements is available.

Investor Relations (Andrea Tamagnini) +39.02.87943180 investor.relations@intesasanpaolo.com Media Relations (Costanza Esclapon) +39.02.87963531 stampa@intesasanpaolo.com

www.intesasanpaolo.com



#### PRESS RELEASE

### INTESA SANPAOLO: STAKE IN UNICREDIT

*Torino, Milano, 31st May 2007* – Today, Intesa Sanpaolo has notified Consob – by filing the relevant form 120 A – that on 24th May 2007, its subsidiary Banca Caboto descended below the 2% threshold in the ordinary share capital of UniCredit and on the same date, the Intesa Sanpaolo Group held a 3.93% stake in the ordinary share capital of UniCredit. Yesterday, the Group's stake dropped to 2.32% and is expected to return below the 2% threshold by the middle of June 2007.

Investor Relations (Andrea Tamagnini) +39.02.87943180 investor.relations@intesasanpaolo.com Media Relations (Costanza Esclapon) +39.02.87963531 stampa@intesasanpaolo.com

www.intesasanpaolo.com